• Low sustaining capital due to simple
processing technology and orebody with
minimal overburden and low strip ratio

5

44
54 55 58 62 66

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

135

51

4 - - - - -

1

1
2 2

0

40

80

120

160

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Development Sustaining

Attractive economics in wide range of scenarios

Project Financials

52

CommentsNPV sensitivity

• Post-tax NPV8 based on the same
production and cost profile as UDFS
from 2021 taking account into
investments made in 2022 and updated
forecasted sales prices and FX

• Projected USD 491m Net Present Value
of the project after tax and on an
unlevered basis (also excluding royalty)
with 8% discount rate

• Realized sales price/revenue is the
largest driver of the project NPV

• A 10%/20% increase in USD/NOK
increases the NPV as the project has
revenue in USD and costs partly in NOK,
hence a decrease in USD/NOK decreases
the NPV

• High margins and revenue in USD result
in low sensitivity to USDNOK when NPV
is calculated in USD

• Model also takes EUR/USD and
AUD/USD into account but has minimal
sensitivity to either of them

316

451

452

467

665

530

529

507

250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700

Revenue

CAPEX

OPEX

USD/NOK

-20 % -10 % +10 % +20 %

Base NPV8 USD 491m

403 578

471 511

472 510

480 500

Non-dilutive royalty of USD 50m from leading resource investment firm

Project Financials

53

Comments

• Orion Resource Partners is a global natural resource investment firm with
approx. USD 8bn under management1. The fund specializes in mining
investments and have a robust insight into the industry and market

• Orion to provide a total of USD 55m in funding for the project split
between prepayment and equity

• Royalty payments of 11% calculated on a gross revenue basis on the
received payments to NOM for sale of Garnet and Rutile without
deductions for selling costs

• Royalty to hold second priority lien on bondholder security package